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Executive Summary

In Fall 2001, an Alumni Survey was conducted. As part of the survey, alumni were asked to
provide information about their employers. The employers identified in the Fall 2001 Alumni
Survey were then sent an Employer Survey in Fall 2002. This survey addressed three specific
areas. what skills or knowledge are important to a graduate’ s job; what the graduate’ s skill level
isin theidentified areas, and what attributes employers believe are important when they hire a
new employee. The survey also asked some general questions concerning the graduate’ s overall
preparedness and the type of organization for which the graduate works.

Highlights of the survey include the following:

Over 70% of respondents indicated that compared to other employees,
Southeastern graduates were better prepared for employment.

All of the respondents who answered all the question, indicated they would hire
another Southeastern graduate.

The most important skills or characteristics for a graduate’ s job were working in
an ethical manner and work attitude.

Southeastern graduates were rated the highest in working in an ethical manner,
followed by dependability.

Graduates were rated the lowest on leadership skills.

The most important characteristic employers looked for when hiring a new
employee was motivation/initiative/desire, followed by work attitude.

Areas that can be targeted for improvement include interpersonal communication
skills, critical thinking skills, and ability to solve problems.

Over 25% of the employers werein K-12 education.



I ntroduction

Whileit is acknowledged that the purpose of the university is more than simply preparing
students for employment, it isimportant that students be able to integrate the knowledge and
skills they gain during their education into the workplace. Employers are in a unique position to
be able to provide valuable information on our graduates preparedness for the workplace.
Southeastern, as part of its continuous quality improvement effort, implemented an Employer
Survey as a mechanism to help evaluate whether the curriculum continues to be effective or if
changes need to be investigated.

In Fall 2001, an Alumni Survey was conducted, and as a part of the survey, alumni were asked to
provide information about their employers. The employersidentified in the Fall 2001 Alumni
Survey were then sent an Employer Survey in Fall 2002. This survey addressed three specific
areas. what skills or knowledge are important to a graduate’ s job; what the graduate’ s skill level
isin theidentified areas, and what attributes employers believe are important when they hire a
new employee. The survey also asked some general questions concerning the graduate’ s overall
preparedness and the type of organization for which the graduate works. A full copy of the
survey can be found in Appendix A.

This report provides the results of the survey.



Method

In Fall 2001 a survey was conducted of 1998-99 and 1999-2000 graduates. Included in the
survey was arequest for information concerning the graduate’ s immediate supervisor, the person
who would be in the best position to evaluate the graduate’ s skill level. Almost 50% of the
respondents (180) provided information on their supervisor. After several attempts to gather
more information, 8 were discarded because not enough information was provided to contact the
Supervisor.

In the Fall 2002, 172 supervisors were sent a survey and a cover letter signed by the President.
The cover letter identified the Southeastern graduate and indicated that the graduate had provided
us with the information so that we could contact the supervisor for the purpose of conducting a
survey. Two weeks after the survey was first sent, a postcard reminder was sent and two weeks
later a second mailing was sent. A total of 81 surveys were returned completed for areturn rate
of 47%.

Also included in the mailing was an Internship Site Registration form. Supervisors were asked to
complete the form if they would be willing to host a Southeastern student intern. They were also
asked to indicate what majors they would be most interested in. A copy of the completed
Internship Site Registration Form was distributed to each Department Head of the majors
indicated.



Respondent Characteristics

Over haf (56%, n=45) of the respondents indicated that they supervise other Southeastern
graduates. A variety of organizational types was represented, with the largest representation
being K-12 Education (33.3%, n=27). Figure 1 shows the types of organization.
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Most of the organizations represented were either small organizations (23.5%, n=19), less than
50 employees, or large organizations (37.0%, n=30), 500 or more employees. Almost fifteen
percent (14.8%, n=12) had 50 to 99 employees, 17.3% (n=14) had 100 to 249 employees, and
7.4% (n=6) had 250 to 499 employees.



Results

Thefirst section of the survey asked employers to rate 31 skills or characteristics in terms of how
important they are to the graduate’ s job and the level of the graduate’ s skillsin that area. The 31
skills or characteristics were grouped into four general areas: (a2) Communication Skills, (b)
Technical Skills, (c) Workplace Knowledge and Skills, and (d) Professional Traits and Attitudes.
For each of these areas three tables are presented. The first table provides percentages and
frequencies for the importance of each skill by college of the alumni. The second table provides
percentages and frequencies for the level of each skill by college of the alumni. The third table
provides summary statistics for each skill.

The summary statistics provided include mean and standard deviation for importance, skill level
and a “gap score”, which is the mean of the observed difference between importance and level
for each skill or characteristic. Those who indicated that a skill was“Not Applicable” to a
graduate’ s job were not included in thisanalysis. The gap score provides an indication of the
graduate’ s skill level in terms of the importance of that skill to the workplace. The possible
rangeis -4 to +4, with a negative number indicating a higher perceived importance than skill
level. A positive number indicates that skill level is higher than importance. For example, if an
employer rated a skill as Very Important (5) and rated the graduate’ s skill level as Poor (1) then
the gap score would be -4. If askill was rated with the same importance and the same skill level
then the gap score would be 0. T-tests were conducted to determine whether or not the gap
scores were significantly different from zero; significant gap scores are noted in the tables. A
graph containing the importance and skill level for items where significant gap scores exist is
presented for each area.



Communication Skills

In general, employers rated communication skills as being important to graduates’ current
positions. Listening skills and interpersonal communication skills were rated the most important
(mean=4.87) and public speaking skills were least important (mean=4.05). Graduates were rated
asmost skilled in reading (mean=4.51) and least skilled in public speaking (mean=4.00). All of
the gap scores were negative, which indicates that the graduate’ s skill level islower than the
importance to the job. The largest gap was in interpersonal communication skills. The gap
scores for listening skills, written communication skills, and interpersonal communication skills
were all significantly different than 0. In general, graduates of the College of Nursing & Health
Sciences had the highest level of communication skills.

Tablel

Importance of Communication Skills
I mlp;o'\rlf[);nt 2 3 4 I r?]bt\)/r?a)r/n
Listening Skills- Total 0% 0% 25%(2) | 7.6%(6) | 89.9% (71)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 45% (1) | 13.6% (3) | 81.8% (18)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 0% 6.7% (1) | 93.3% (14)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 3.4% (1) 3.4% (1) | 93.1% (27)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 7.7% (1) | 92.3% (12)
%rtiatjte” Communication Skills - 0% 0% 6.3% (5) |17.5% (14) | 76.3% (61)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 0% 22.7% (5) | 77.3% (17)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 18.8% (3) | 25.0% (4) | 56.3% (9)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 13.8% (4) | 86.2% (25)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 15.4% (2) | 7.7% (1) | 76.9% (10)
Public Speaking Skills - Total 5.3% (4) | 6.6%(5) |15.8% (12) |22.4% (17) | 50.0% (38)
Arts& Sciences| 4.8% (1) | 4.8% (1) | 95%(2) | 19.0% (4) | 61.9% (13)
Business& Technology | 7.1% (1) | 14.3% (2) | 14.3% (2) | 21.4% (3) | 42.9% (6)
Education & Human Development | 3.6% (1) | 3.6% (1) | 14.3% (4) | 25.0% (7) | 53.6% (15)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 7.7% (1) | 7.7% (1) | 30.8% (4) | 23.1% (3) | 30.8% (4)




Tablel

I mportance of Communication Skills Cont.

I mlp;o'\rlf[);nt 2 3 4 I r?]bt\)/r?a)r/n

Reading Skills - Total 0% 0% 5.0% (4) |21.3% (17) | 73.8% (59)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 9.1% (2) | 9.1%(2) | 81.8% (18)

Business & Technology 0% 0% 12.5% (2) | 50.0% (8) | 37.5% (6)

Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 13.8% (4) | 86.2% (25)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 23.1% (3) | 76.9% (10)
'Sr‘ltiﬁsp_e;sgt;aj Communication 0% 0% 25%(2) | 7.6%(6) | 89.9% (71)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 45% (1) | 9.1%(2) | 86.4% (19)

Business & Technology 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 12.5% (2) | 81.3% (13)

Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% (28)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 15.4% (2) | 84.6% (11)




Graduates Level of Communication Skills

Table?2

5- Not
1- Poor 2 3 4 Excellent |Applicable
Listening Skills- Total | 0% | 1.3% (1) | 13.8% (11) |27.5% (22) | 57.5% (46) | 0%
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 45% (1) | 136%(3) | 227%(5) | 59.1% (13) | 0%
Business& Technology | 0% 0% | 188%(3) | 31.3% (5) | 50.8%(8) 0%
Educat'ggvgé OHpL:YT;r: 0% 0% | 138%(4) | 27.6%(8) | 586% (17) | 0%
Nursing géc'feenaég 0% 0% 7.7% (1) | 30.8% (4) | 61.5% (8) 0%
Written
Communication Skills | 0% | 5.0% (4) | 13.8% (11) | 32.5% (26) | 48.8%(39) | 0%
- Total
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 91%(2) | 182%(4) | 227%(5) | 50.0% (11) | 0%
Business& Technology | 0% | 6.3% (1) | 18.8% (3) | 43.8% (7) | 31.3% (5) 0%
Education & Human 0 0 0 0 0 o
Dovelopment| 0% | 34%(D) | 103%(3) | 3L0%(9) | 552%(16) | 0%
Nursing géc'fe?]aég 0% 0% 7.7% (1) | 385%(5) | 53.8% (7) 0%
_P%'t'; Speaking ills | 3 194 (3) | 4.606(3) | 23.1% (15) | 27.7% (18) | 41.5% (27) 0%
Arts& Sciences[105% (2) | 0% | 15.8%(3) | 31.6%(6) | 42.1% (8) 0%
Business& Technology | 0% | 15.4% (2) | 23.1%(3) | 30.8% (4) | 30.8% (4) 0%
Education & Human 0 0 0 0 0 o
Dovelopment| 0% | 42%(D) | 292% (D) | 250%(6) | 4L7%(10) | 0%
Nursing géc'fe?]aég 0% % | 222%(2) | 222% (2) | 55.6% (5) 0%
Reading Skills- Total 0% | 13%@Q) | 9.0%(7) |26.9%(21) | 628%(49) | 0%
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 45% (1) | 136%(3) | 227%(5) | 59.1% (13) | 0%
Business& Technology | 0% 0% | 133%(2) | 40.0% (6) | 46.7% (7) 0%
Educa“g;f;l OHpL:YT;T 0% 0% 36% (1) | 286%(8) | 67.9%(19) | 0%
Nursing %C'I*e?]aég 0% % | 7.7%@1) | 154% @) | 76.9%(10) | 0%




Table2
Graduates Leve of Communication Skills Cont.

5- Not
1- Poor 2 3 4 Excellent |Applicable

I nter per sonal

Communication Skills | 1.3% (1) | 1.3% (1) | 17.5% (14) |28.8% (23) | 51.3% (41) | 0%
- Total
Arts & Sciences| 4.5% (1) | 45% (1) | 27.3% (6) | 136% (3) | 50.0% (11) | 0%
Business& Technology | 0% 0% | 125%(2) | 37.5%(6) | 50.0% (8) 0%
Education & Human| 0% | 172%(5) |414%(12) | 414% (12) | 0%
Devel opment
Nursing & Health 0 0 o 0 0 o

cconees| 0% 0% 77% (1) | 154%(2) | 76.9%(10) | 0%




Table3

Summary Statistics for Communication Skills

Importance to Graduates Job|| Graduates Skill Level
M ean of
Standard Standard Gap
Mean Deviation Mean Deviation Score

Listening Skills 4.87 0.40 441 0.77 -.46*
Written Communication 470 058 425 0.88 - 46*
Skills
Public Speaking Skills 4.05 1.19 4.00 1.06 -31
Reading Skills 4.69 0.56 451 0.72 -21
Interpersonal "
Communication Skills 487 0.40 4.28 89 ~60

Interpersond
Communication
Xills

Written
Communication
lls

Listening Xills

" Significantly different from zero at p < .001

Communication Skillswith Significant Gap Scor es

4.28
4.87
4.25
4.70
W ill Leve
4.41 O Importance

10

4.87




Technical Skills

In general, employers rated technical skills as being relevant to graduates’ current positions.
Basic computer skills were rated the most important (mean=4.49) and technical computer skills
were least important (mean=3.19). Graduates were rated the most skilled in basic computer
skills (mean=4.57) and the least skilled in technical computer skills (mean=3.94). The only gap
score which was significant was technical computer skills. 1n genera, students skill level in that
areais higher than the importance of that particular skill to their job. In general, graduates of the

College of Business & Technology had the highest level of Technical Skills

Table4
Importance of Technical Skills
1- Not > 3 4 5-Very
Important Important
Ability to Apply Mathematical | g a0, gy | 10506 (8) |21.1% (16) | 21.1% (16) | 42.1% (32)
Skills- Total
Arts& Sciences| 10.5% (2) | 15.8% (3) | 26.3% (5) | 15.8% (3) | 31.6% (6)
Business & Technolo 0% 6.3% (1) | 125%(2) | 188% (3) | 62.5% (10
ay

Education & Human 0 0 0 0 0
Devciopment | 71%(@ | 107% (@) | 250%(7) | 204% (@) | 3.7%(10)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% 7.7% (1) | 15.4%(2) | 30.8% (4) | 46.2% (6)
f?gt'g to Apply Scientific Skills| o5 £op 16) | 7.4% (5) [19.1% (13) | 19.19% (13) | 30.9% (21)
Arts & Sciences| 35.3% (6) | 11.8% (2) | 11.8% (2) | 59% (1) | 35.3% (6)
Business & Technology| 25.0% (3) | 16.7% (2) | 25.0% (3) | 83% (1) | 25.0%(3)

Education & Human o 0 0 0 0
Devclopment | 269% (1) | 38%(1) | 115%(3) | 346%(9) | 231% (O
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% 0% | 385%(5) | 154%(2) | 46.2%(6)
Computer Application Xills- 15 100y | 25% (2) | 11.4% (9) | 34.2% (27) | 46.8% (37)
Arts & Sciences| 13.6% (3) 0% | 136%(3) | 27.3%(6) | 45.5% (10)
Business & Technology| 0% 0% 0% | 438%(7) | 56.3%(9)

Education & Human 0 o 0 0 0
Doveiopment| % 3.6% (1) | 14.3% (4) | 32.1%(9) | 50.0% (14)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 7.7% (1) | 7.7% (1) | 154% (2) | 38.5%(5) | 30.8% (4)
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Table4
Importance of Technical Skills Cont.

1- Not > 3 4 5-Very
Important Important
Basic Computer Skills-Total | 2.6%(2) | 1.3% (1) | 65%(5) |23.4%(18) | 66.2% (51)
Arts & Sciences| 9.1% (2) 0% | 136%(3) | 9.1%(2) | 68.2% (15)
Business& Technology[ 0% 0% 0% 20.0% (3) | 80.0% (12)
Education & Human 0 o 0 0 0
Development| 0% 3.7% (1) 0% 29.6% (8) | 66.7% (18)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% 0% | 154%(2) | 385%(5) | 46.2% (6)
$§‘t:2]”'caj Computer Skills- 16.29% (11) |14.7% (10) | 25.0% (17) | 22.1% (15) | 22.1% (15)
Arts & Sciences| 17.6% (3) | 5.9% (1) | 35.3% 6) | 17.6%(3) | 23.5% (4)
Business& Technology| 0% 15.4% (2) | 231% (3) | 30.8%(4) | 30.8% (4)
Education & Human o 0 0 0 0
Development | 15:4% (4) | 115% (3) | 19.29%(5) | 269%(7) | 26.9%(7)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 33.3% (4) | 33.3% (4) | 25.0% (3) | 8.3% (1) 0%

12




Table5
Graduates Level of Technical Skills

5- Not
1- Poor 2 3 4 Excellent |Applicable
fﬂt;t'ggng‘;tf‘cgﬁ"%’kms_ Tol| 0% | 25%(2) |125% (10) | 28.8% (23) | 33.8% (27) | 22.5% (18)
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 45% (1) | 18.2% (4) | 18.2% (4) | 27.3% (6) | 31.8% (7)
Business& Technology| 0% | 6.3% (1) | 125% (2) | 25.0% (4) | 56.3% (9) | 0%
Educat'ggvgé OHpL:YT;r: 0% 0% | 13.8%(4) | 3L.0% (9) | 24.1% (7) | 31.0% (9)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% 0% 0% | 46.2%(6) | 38.5%(5) | 15.4% (2)
gg'l'l'g tTootAa‘I’p'y Scientific | o0 | 2506 (2) |12.7% (10) | 17.7% (14) | 24.1% (19) | 43.0% (34)
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 4.5% (1) | 18.2% (4) | 13.6% (3) | 13.6% (3) |50.0% (11)
Business & Technology| 0% 0% | 63%(1) |125%2) | 18.8% (3) |62.5% (10)
Educat'ggvgé OHpL:YT;r: 0% | 36% (1) | 14.3% (4) | 17.9% (5) | 17.9% (5) |46.4% (13)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% % | 7.7%() | 308% @) | 615%8) | 0%
g‘zrﬂ‘g?;egtg‘lpp"ca“on 0% | 2.5%(2) | 10.0% (8) | 30.0% (24) |50.0% (40) | 7.5% (6)
Arts& Sciences| 0% 0% | 13.6%(3) | 40.9% (9) | 36.4% (8) | 9.1% (2)
Business& Technology| 0% | 6.3% (1) 0% | 188%(3) |75.0%(12)| 0%
Educat'ggvgé OHpL:YT;T 0% 0% | 10.3%(3) | 31.0% (9) |48.3% (14) | 10.3% (3)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% | 7.79% (1) | 15.4% (2) | 23.1% (3) | 46.2% (6) | 7.7% (1)
$§f‘af Computer Skills- 0% 0% 7.6% (6) |26.6% (21) |62.0% (49) | 3.8% (3)
Arts& Sciences| 0% 0% | 91%(2) | 27.3%(6) [59.1% (13) | 4.5% (1)
Business & Technology| 0% 0% 0% | 133%(2) |86.7%(13)| 0%
Educa“g;f;l OHpL:rT;? 0% 0% | 10.3%(3) | 34.5% (10) | 48.3% (14) | 6.9% (2)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% % | 7.7%@) |231%@3) | 692% 9 | 0%
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Tableb
Graduates Level of Technical Skills Cont.

5- Not
1- Poor 2 3 4 Excellent |Applicable
_T?:t‘gj'caj Computer SKills | g0, | 6,306 (5) | 15.2% (12) | 22.8% (18) | 24.1% (19) | 31.6% (25)
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 4.5% (1) | 13.6% (3) | 18.2% (4) | 22.7% (5) | 40.9% (9)
Business& Technology| 0% | 6.79% (1) | 13.3% (2) | 26.7% (4) | 20.0% (3) | 33.3% (5)
Education & Human 0 o 0 0 0 0
Dovelopment| 0% | 34% (D) | 241%(7) 0% | 31.0%(9) | 27.6% (8)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% [154% (2| 0% 7.7% (1) | 23.1%3) | 53.8% (7)
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Table6

Summary Statisticsfor Technical Skills

Importanceto Graduates Job|| Graduates Skill Level
M ean of
Standard Standard Gap
Mean Deviation Mean Deviation Score
Ability to Apply i
Mathematical Skills 3.84 1.23 4.21 0.83 .05
Ability to Apply Scientific 3.26 155 411 0.91 02
Skills
Computer Application 4.15 1.06 438 0.79 04
Skills
Basic Computer Skills 4.49 0.88 457 0.64 .03
Technical Computer Skills 3.19 1.37 3.94 0.98 A2*
Technical Skillswith Significant Gap Scores
Technical M skill Level
Computer Skills L1 Importance

3.19
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Workplace Knowledge and Skills

In general, employers rated workplace knowledge and skills as being important to graduates
current positions. Ability to identify problems was rated the most important (mean=4.83) and
management skills were least important (mean=4.14). Graduates were rated as most skilled in
organizational skills (mean=4.37) and least skilled in leadership skills (mean=3.88). All of the
gap scores were negative, which indicates that the graduate’ s skill level islower than the
importance to the job. The largest gap was in ability to solve problems and critical thinking
skills. The gap scores for critical thinking skills, organizationa skills, ability to identify
problems, ability to solve problems, ability to think creatively, and leadership skills were all
significantly different than 0. In general, graduates of the College of Nursing & Health Sciences

had the highest level of workplace knowledge and skills.

Table7
Importance of Workplace Knowledge and Skills

I mlp-)ol\rlszmt 2 3 4 I r?]bt\)/r?a)r/n

Critical Thinking Skills- Total 0% 13% (1) | 1.3% (1) | 14.1% (11) | 83.3% (65)
Arts & Sciences 0% 4.5% (1) 0% 13.6% (3) | 81.8% (18)

Business & Technology 0% 0% 0% 18.8% (3) | 81.3% (13)

Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 3.7% (1) 14.8% (4) | 81.5% (22)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 7.7% (1) | 92.3% (12)
Organizational Skills- Total 0% 0% 3.8% (3) | 14.1% (11) | 82.1% (64)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 45% (1) | 13.6% (3) | 81.8% (18)

Business & Technology 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 31.3% (5 | 62.5% (10)

Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 3.7% (1) 11.1%(3) | 85.2% (23)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% (13)

Ability to Plan Projects - Total 5.3% (4) 0% 11.8% (9) | 23.7% (18) | 59.2% (45)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 143% (3) | 95% (2) | 76.2% (16)

Business & Technology 0% 0% 13.3% (2) | 26.7% (4) | 60.0% (9)

Education & Human Development | 7.4% (2) 0% 74% (2) | 22.2% (6) | 63.0% (17)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 15.4% (2) 0% 15.4% (2) | 46.2% (6) | 23.1% (3)
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Table7
Importance of Workplace Knowledge and Skills Cont.

I mlp-)ol\rlgmt 2 3 4 I r?]bt\)/r?a)r/n
Ability to | dentify Problems- Total 0% 0% 0% 16.7% (13) | 83.3% (65)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 0% 27.3% (6) | 72.7% (16)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 0% 25.0% (4) | 75.0% (12)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 11.1% (3) | 88.9% (24)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% (13)
Ability to Solve Problems - Total 0% 0% 2.6% (2) | 12.8% (10) | 84.6% (66)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 0% 22.7% (5) | 77.3% (17)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 0% 25.0% (4) | 75.0% (12)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 3.7% (1) 3.7% (1) | 92.6% (25)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 7.7% (1) 0% 92.3% (12)
Ability to Think Creatively - Total 1.3% (1) 0% 7.8% (6) | 26.0% (20) | 64.9% (50)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 0% 31.8% (7) | 68.2% (15)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 31.3% (5 | 62.5% (10)
Education & Human Development| 3.8% (1) 0% 3.8% (1) | 23.1%(6) | 69.2% (18)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 30.8% (4) | 15.4% (2) | 53.8% (7)

Ability to Integrate Knowledge and
Information from Different Areas- 0% 0% 6.6% (5) | 23.3% (20) | 67.1% (51)

Total

Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 45% (1) | 45.5% (10) | 50.0% (11)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 12.5% (2) | 25.0% (4) | 62.5% (10)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 19.2% (5) | 80.8% (21)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 16.7% (2) | 8.3% (1) 75.0% (9)
L eader ship Skills- Total 0% 2.7% (2) |22.7% (17) | 20.0% (15) | 54.7% (41)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 40.0% (8) | 15.0% (3) | 45.0% (9)
Business & Technology 0% 6.7% (1) | 20.0% (3) | 20.0% (3) | 53.3% (8)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 14.8% (4) | 25.9% (7) | 59.3% (16)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 7.7% (1) | 154%(2) | 154% (2) | 61.5% (8)
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Table7
Importance of Workplace Knowledge and Skills Cont.

I mlp-)ol\rlgmt 2 3 4 I r?]bt\)/r?a)r/n

M anagement Skills - Total 4.2% (3) | 2.8% (2) | 16.7% (12) | 27.8% (20) | 48.6% (35)
Arts & Sciences 0% 5.9% (1) | 29.4% (5) | 35.3%(6) | 29.4% (5)

Business & Technology 0% 0% 20.0% (3) | 26.7% (4) | 53.3%(8)

Education & Human Development| 7.4% (2) 0% 11.1% (3) | 29.6%(8) | 51.9% (14)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 7.7% (1) |7.7% (1) | 7.7% (1) | 15.4% (2) | 61.5% (8)
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Table8
Graduates Level of Workplace Knowledge and Skills

5- Not
1- Poor 2 3 4 Excellent |Applicable
(T:gtt;ml Thinking Skills-— 000 | 2506 (2) | 18.8% (15) | 23.8% (19) | 52.5% (42) | 2.5% (2)
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 9.1%(2) | 18.2% (4) | 27.3% (6) | 40.9%(9) | 4.5% (1)
Business & Technology| 0% 0% | 375%(6) | 125% (2) | 500% 8 | 0%
Educat'ggvgé OHpL:YT;r: 0% 0% | 13.8% (4) | 34.5% (10) | 48.3% (14) | 3.4% (1)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% % | 77%@) | 77% Q) |s46% @y | 0%
?g?:ln'za“ona' Sills - 0% | 3.8%(3) | 11.3%(9) |28.8% (23) |55.0% (44) | 1.3% (1)
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 9.1%(2) | 22.7% (5) | 13.6% (3) |50.0% (11) | 4.5% (1)
Business& Technology| 0% 0% | 63%(1) |500%(@8) |438%7) | 0%
Education & Human| 0% | 10.3%(3) |37.9% (1) |51.7% (15) | 0%
Devel opment
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% | 7.79% (1) 0% 77% (1) |846% (1) | 0%
ﬁg't';y toPlan Projects - 0% | 3.8%(3) |15.0% (12) | 30.0% (24) | 40.0% (32) | 11.3% (9)
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 9.1%(2) | 31.8% (7) | 13.6% (3) | 40.9%(9) | 4.5% (1)
Business & Technology| 0% 0% | 18.8%(3) | 25.0% (4) | 50.0% (8) | 6.3% (1)
Educat'ggvgé OHpL:YT;r: 0% 0% | 6.9%(2) |41.4% (12) |41.4% (12) | 10.3% (3)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% | 7.79% (1) 0% | 385%(5) | 23.1%(3) | 30.8% (4)
Ability to Identify ; | ; ; . |
orobleme.- Toal 0% | 5.0% (4) |12.5% (10) | 32.5% (26) | 50.0% (40) | 0%
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 13.6% (3) | 27.3% (6) | 22.7%(5) | 36.4%@8) | 0%
Business & Technology| 0% 0% 0% | 50.0%(8) | 50.0% @) | 0%
Education & Human| 0% | 13.8%(4) | 31.0% (9) |55.2% (16) | 0%
Devel opment
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% | 7.79% (1) 0% | 30.8%(4) | 61.5% @) | 0%
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Table8
Graduates' Level of Workplace Knowledge and Skills Cont.

5- Not
1- Poor 2 3 4 Excellent |Applicable
ﬁg't';y toSolveProblems-| . | 3806(3) |13.8% (11) | 36.3% (29) [463% (37) | 0%
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 4.5% (1) | 31.8% (7) | 27.3%(6) | 36.4% (8 | 0%
Business& Technology| 0% | 6.3% (1) 0% | 56.3%(9) | 37.5%6) | 0%
Educat'ggvgé OHpL:YT;T 0% 0% | 13.8% (4) | 34.5% (10) |51.7% (15) | 0%
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% | 7.7% (1) 0% | 308%(4) | 61.5%(8) | 0%
'_A_tr"(')'tt;’ImTh'”k Creatively | o5 | 6.4%(5) |14.1% (11) | 38.5% (30) | 39.7% (31) | 1.3% (1)
Arts& Sciences| 0% [ 18.2% (4) | 182% (4) | 22.7%(5) | 40.9%(9) | 0%
Business& Technology| 0% 0% | 63% (1) |563%(9) | 37.5%©6) | 0%
Educa“ggvgég'ptﬂeﬁ % | 37% (1) | 14.8% (4) |44.4% (12) | 333%(9) | 3.7% (1)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% 0% | 154%(2) | 308% @) | 538%(7) | 0%
Ability to Integrate
rn?g‘r’vrﬁ?sna;‘rz . 0% | 3.9% (3) |13.2% (10) | 36.8% (28) | 44.7% (24) | 1.3% (1)
Different Areas- Total
Arts& Sciences| 0% [ 14.3% (3) | 19.0% (4) | 28.6% (6) | 33.3% (7) | 4.8% (1
(©) (4) (6) (7) (1)
Business& Technology| 0% 0% 0% | 438%(7) | 563%(9) | 0%
Educat'ggvgé OHpL:YT;T 0% 0% | 19.2%(5) | 38.5% (10) |42.3% (11) | 0%
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% 0% | 7.7% (1) | 385%(5) | 538%((7) | 0%
L eadership Skills- Total  |1.3% (1) | 6.3% (5) |26.3% (21) | 28.8% (23) | 31.3% (25) | 6.3% (5)
Arts & Sciences|4.5% (1) | 18.2% (4) | 18.2% (4) | 22.7% (5) | 18.2% (4) | 18.2% (4)
Business& Technology| 0% 0% | 438%(7) | 31.3%(5) | 188% (3) | 6.3% (1)
Educat'ggvgé OHpL:YT;T 0% | 3.4% (1) | 27.6% (8) |34.5%(10) [34.5% (10)| 0%
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% 0% | 154%(2) | 231%@3) | 61.5%(8) | 0%
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Table8
Graduates' Level of Workplace Knowledge and Skills Cont.

1- Poor 2 3 4 Exc5el-lent App’\lli(():;ble

M anagement Skills- Total |1.3% (1) | 5.0% (4) | 20.0% (16) | 23.8% (19) | 31.3% (25) | 18.8% (15)
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 9.1%(2) | 13.6% (3) | 13.6% (3) | 22.7% (5) | 40.9% (9)
Business & Technology| 0% 0% | 50.0%(8) | 18:8% (3) | 25.0% (4) | 63% (1)
Educaﬁggvgég'ptﬂeﬁ 3.4% (1) | 34% (1) | 10.3% (3) | 41.4% (12) | 31.0% (9) | 10.3% (3)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% | 7.7% (1) | 154%(2) | 7.7% (1) | 53.8%(7) | 154% (2)
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Table9

Summary Statistics for Workplace Knowledge and Skills

Importance to Graduates Job

Graduates Skill Level

M ean of
Mean | Sensie | Men | Sanciee | score

Critical Thinking Skills 4.79 0.52 4.29 0.87 - 55
Organizational Skills 478 0.50 4.37 0.83 - 42
Ability to Plan Projects 4.32 1.05 4.20 0.87 -.35
Ability to Identify Problems|  4.83 0.38 4.28 0.87 - 53¢
Ability to Solve Problems 4.82 0.45 4.25 0.83 - 55
Ability to Think Creatively 453 0.75 413 0.89 - 42
Ability to Integrate

ﬁ?gm;ﬂ%i "]i‘?gm Sifferent 4.61 0.61 4.24 0.84 -36
Areas

L eadership Skills 4.27 0.91 3.88 1.00 - 43¢
Management Skills 4.14 1.07 3.97 1.02 -39

" Significantly different from zero at p <.001
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Workplace Knowledge and Skillswith Significant Gap Scores

. . 3.88
p e I —i
Ability to Think 4.13 m Sill Level
Crestively 453 | |OImportance
Ability to Solve 4.25
Problems 4.82
Ability to | dentify 4.28
Problems 4.83
— . 4.37
Organizationd Skills 478
Critical Thinking 4.29
Skills | ‘ | 4.79
1 2 3 4 5
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Professional Traits and Attitudes

In general, employers rated professional traits and attitudes as being important to graduates
current positions. Dependability, work attitude, and working in an ethical manner were rated the
most important (mean=4.95) and ability to learn independently was least important (mean=4.52).
Graduates were rated the highest in working in an ethical manner (mean=4.69) and lowest in
decision-making ability (mean=4.19). All of the gap scores were negative, which indicates that
the graduate’ s skill level islower than the importance to the job. The largest gap wasin
professionalism. The gap scores for professionalism, working in an ethical manner, work
attitude, dependability, punctuality, decision-making ability, ability to work with persons from
diverse ethnic and cultural backgrounds, ability to work independently, ability to work in teams,
and ability to work under pressure were al significantly different than 0.

Table 10

Importance of Professional Traitsand Attitudes
I mlp-)ol\rlszmt 2 3 4 I r?]bt\)/r?a)r/n
Professionalism - Total 0% 0% 0% 7.7% (6) | 92.3% (72)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 0% 9.1% (2) | 90.9% (20)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 0% 18.8% (3) | 81.3% (13)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% (27)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 7.7% (1) | 92.3% (12)
%?;Jki”g in an Ethical Manner - 0% 0% 13% (1) | 38%(3) | 94.9% (74)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 6.1% (1) | 9.1%(2) | 90.9% (20)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 0% 0% 93.8% (15)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% (27)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 7.7% (1) | 92.3% (12)
Work Attitude - Total 0% 0% 0% 6.4% (5) | 93.6% (73)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 0% 9.1% (2) | 86.4% (19)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 0% 12.5% (2) | 87.5% (14)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 3.7% (1) | 96.3% (26)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% (13)
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Table 10
Importance of Professional Traits and Attitudes Cont.

I mlp-)ol\rlgmt 2 3 4 I r?]bt\)/r?a)r/n
Dependability - Total 0% 0% 0% 6.4% (5) | 93.6% (73)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 0% 13.6% (3) | 86.4% (19)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 0% 12.5% (2) | 87.5% (14)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% (27)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% (13)
Punctuality - Total 0% 0% 1.3% (1) | 17.9% (14) | 80.8% (63)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 0% 31.8% (7) | 68.2% (15)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 12.5%(2) | 81.3% (13)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 11.1%(3) | 88.9% (24)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 15.4% (2) | 84.6% (11)
\F’{V;ngggﬁlt? Q_C‘%eg;:\'ew 0% 0% 5.1% (4) | 17.9% (14) | 76.9% (60)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 45% (1) | 27.3%(6) | 68.2% (15)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 25.0% (4) | 68.8% (11)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 3.7% (1) 11.1% (3) | 85.2% (23)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 7.7% (1) 7.7% (1) | 84.6% (11)
Decision-making Ability - Total 0% 0% 2.6% (2) | 24.7% (19) | 72.7% (56)
Arts & Sciences 0% 0% 48% (1) | 28.6%(6) | 66.7% (14)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 31.3%(5) | 62.5% (10)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 18.5% (5) | 81.5% (22)
Nursing & Health Sciences 0% 0% 0% 23.1% (3) | 76.9% (10)
Ability to Work with Persons
from Diver se Ethnic and 1.3% (1) 13% (1) | 1.3% (1) | 14.1%(11) | 82.1% (64)
Cultural Backgrounds- Total
Arts & Sciences| 4.5% (1) 4.5% (1) 0% 18.2% (4) | 72.7% (16)
Business & Technology 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 12.5% (2) | 81.3% (13)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 11.1% (3) | 88.9% (24)
Nursing & Hesalth Sciences 0% 0% 0% 15.4% (2) | 84.6% (11)
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Table 10
Importance of Professional Traits and Attitudes Cont.

1- Not > 3 4 5-Very
Important Important
ﬁgt';']ty toWork Independently - 0% 0% 26%(2) | 15.4% (12) | 82.1% (64)
Arts& Sciences| 0% 0% 0% | 13.6%(3) | 86.4% (19)
Business & Technology| 0% 0% 0% | 250%(4) | 75.0% (12)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 3.7% (1) 11.1%(3) | 85.2% (23)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% 0% 77% (1) | 154% (2) | 76.9% (10)
Ability to Work in Teams - Total 0% 0% 3.9% (3) | 19.7% (15) | 76.3% (58)
Arts& Sciences| 0% 0% | 50%(1) | 250%(5) | 70.0% (14)
Business & Technology| 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 188% (3) | 75.0% (12)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 18.5% (5) | 81.5% (22)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% 0% 77% (1) | 154% (2) | 76.9% (10)
ﬁgt'gjty toLearn Independently - | 9, 13% (1) | 9.0%(7) | 23.1% (18) | 66.79% (52)
Arts& Sciences| 0% 0% 9.1%(2) | 318%(7) | 59.1% (13)
Business & Technology| 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 3L3%(5) | 62.5% (10)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 3.7% (1) 3.7% (1) 18.5% (5) | 74.1% (20)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% 0% | 231%@3) | 7.7% (1) | 69.2%(9)
f?gt'g toWork Under Pressure | g, 13% (1) | 51%4) | 15.4% (12) | 78.2% (61)
Arts& Sciences| 0% 45% (1) | 45%(1) | 22.7%(5) | 68.2% (15)
Business& Technology| 0% 0% | 125%(2) | 188%(3) | 68.8% (1)
Education & Human Devel opment 0% 0% 0% 11.1% (3) | 88.9% (24)
Nursing & Health Sciences| 0% 0% 77% (1) | 7.7% (1) | 84.6% (11)
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Table11
Graduates Level of Professional Traits and Attitudes

5- Not
1- Poor 2 3 4 Excellent |Applicable
Professionalism - Total | 2.5% (2) | 3.8% (3) | 7.5%(6) |23.8%(19) | 62.5% (50) | 0%
Arts & Sciences | 45% (1) | 9.1% (2) | 182% 4) | 22.7% (5) | 455% (10) | 0%
Business& Technology | 0% | 6.3% (1) 0% 50.0% (8) | 43.8% (7) 0%
Educat'g;f;l';p”ge?g 34% (1) | 0% 34% (1) | 207%6) | 724% (1) | 0%
Nursing g?e?]ac'g 0% 0% 7.7% (1) 0% | 923%@12) | 0%
Working in an Ethical 0 0 0 0 0 o
pehiietint 13% 1) | 0% 3.8%(3) |18.8%(15)| 76.3% (61) | 0%
Arts& Sciences| 0% 0% | 136%@3) | 227%(5) | 636%(14) | 0%
Business& Technology | 0% 0% 0% 188% (3) | 81.3% (13) | 0%
Educa“ge‘vgé g'p”r;ne?:: 34% (1) | 0% 0% 20.7%(6) | 75.9% (22) | 0%
Nursing %CTe?]ac'g 0% 0% 0% 77% (1) | 923%12) | 0%
Work Attitude- Total | 25% (2) | 25% (2) | 7.5%(6) |21.3% (17) | 66.3% (53) | 0%
Arts& Sciences| 9.1% (2) | 4.5% (1) | 45% 1) | 27.3%(6) | 545% (12) | 0%
Business& Technology | 0% % | 125%(2) | 31.3%(5) | 56.3%(9) 0%
Educa“ge‘v‘g;l g'p”r;ne?:: 0% 0% | 103%@3) | 20.7%®6) | 69.0% (20) | 0%
Nursing %Cf'e?]ac'g 0% | 7.7% (1) 0% 0% | 923%@12) | 0%
Dependability - Total 0% | 13% @) | 63% (5 |17.5% (14) | 75.0% (60 0%
ep y
Arts& Sciences| 0% 0% | 136%@3) | 27.3%(6) | 59.1% (13) | 0%
Business& Technology | 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 125%(2) | 81.3% (13) | 0%
Educa“ge‘v‘g;l g'p”r;ne?:: 0% | 3.4% (1) 0% 20.7%(6) | 75.9% (22) | 0%
Nursing %Cf'e?]ac'g 0% 0% 7.7% (1) 0% | 923%@12) | 0%
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Table11
Graduates Level of Professional Traits and Attitudes Cont.

5- Not
1- Poor 2 3 4 Excellent |Applicable
Punctuality - Total 13%@1) |  o% 8.8%(7) |20.0% (16) | 70.0% (56) | 0%
Arts& Sciences| 0% 0% | 182%(4) | 227%(5) | 59.1% (13) | 0%
Business& Technology | 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 188%(3) | 75.0%(12) | 0%
Educat'g;f;l';p”r?e?g 34% (1) | 0% 34% (1) | 207%(6) | 724% (1) | 0%
Nursing g?eiac'g 0% 0% 77% () | 154%(2) | 76.9% (10) | 0%
Willingnessto Accept
New Responsibilities - 0% |38%@3) | 75%(6) |238%(19)|65.0%>B2) | 0%
Total
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 45% (1) | 182%4) | 27.3% (6) | 50.0% (11) | 0%
Business& Technology | 0% 0% 0% 43.8% (7) | 56.3% (9) 0%
Education & Human 0 0 0 0 0 o
Dovelopment| 0% | 34% (D) | 69%(2) | 172%(5) | 724%(21) | 0%
Nursing g?eiac'g 0% | 7.7% (1) 0% 77% (1) | 846% (1) | 0%
Decision-making 0 0 0 0 0 o
Ability - Tord 25% (2) | 2.5% (2) | 13.9% (11) | 35.4% (28) | 45.6%(36) | 0%
Arts & Sciences | 4.8% (1) | 9.5% (2) | 28.6% (6) | 23.8% (5) | 33.3% (7) 0%
Business& Technology | 0% 0% | 125%(2) | 56.3% (9) | 31.3% (5) 0%
Educa“ge‘v‘gé g'p”r;ne?:: 34% () | 0% 6.9% (2) |41.4%(12) | 483% (14) | 0%
Nursing %Cf'e?]ac'g 0% 0% 77% () | 154%(2) | 76.9% (10) | 0%
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Table11

Graduates Level of Professional Traits and Attitudes Cont.

5- Not
1- Poor 2 3 4 Excellent |Applicable
Ability to Work with
Ef;f}?gi: dorguﬁ)t';’f;se % | 25%(2) | 5.0% @) |27.5%(22) | 63.8% (51) | 1.3% (1)
Backgrounds- Total
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 45% (1) | 91%(2) | 31.8%(7) | 50.0% (11) | 4.5% (1)
Business& Technology | 0% 0% 0% 25.0% 4) | 75.0%(12) | 0%
Educa“g;vg;l ';p”r;ne?:: 0% | 34% (1) | 34% (1) |[345%10)|586%(17) | 0%
Nursing g?e?]ac'g 0% 0% 77% Q1) | 77% Q) | 846% (1) | 0%
ﬁ%gﬁge\g’t‘l’;‘f Toa 0% | 3.8%(3) | 10.0%(8) |17.5% (14) | 68.8% (55) 0%
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 91%(2) | 227%(5) | 136% (3) | 545% (12) | 0%
Business& Technology | 0% 0% 6.3% (1) | 188%(3) | 75.0%(12) | 0%
Educa“g;v‘g;l ';p”r;ne?:: 0% 0% 6.9% (2 | 27.6%(8) | 655%(19) | 0%
Nursing 8&?;‘1'2 0% | 7.7% (1) 0% 0% | 923%@12) | 0%
ﬁggggf‘%\é\t’gk in 13% (1) | 25% () | 11.4% (@) |22.8% (18) | 60.8% (48) | 1.3% (1)
Arts& Sciences|4.8% (1) | 0% | 14.3%(3) | 28.6% (6) | 47.6% (10) | 4.8% (1)
Business& Technology | 0% 0% | 188%(3) | 37.5% (6) | 43.8% (7) 0%
Educa“ge‘v‘gé ';p”r;ne?:: 0% | 34% Q) | 103% @) | 17.2% ) | 69.0% (200 | 0%
Nursing %Cf'e?]i'g 0% | 7.7% (1) 0% 77% (1) | 846% (1) | 0%
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Table11
Graduates Level of Professional Traits and Attitudes Cont.

5- Not
1- Poor 2 3 4 Excellent |Applicable
Ability to L earn 0% | 13% (1) | 11.3%(9) |27.5% (22) | 58.8% (47) | 1.3% (1)
Independently - Total ' ' ' ' '
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 45% (1) | 227% @) | 22.7% (5) | 45.5% (10) | 4.5% (1)
Business& Technology | 0% 0% | 125%(2) | 37.5% (6) | 50.0% (8) 0%
Educa“g;vg;l ';p”r;ne?:: 0% 0% 3.4% (1) |345%(10) | 62.1%(18) | 0%
Nursing g?e?]ac'g 0% 0% 77% (1) | 77%@Q) | 846% (1) | 0%
'Sf’grf_v}’g{; Under |4 306 (1) | 25% (2) | 15.0% (12) | 22.5% (18) | 58.8% (47) 0%
Arts& Sciences| 0% | 45% (1) | 31.8%(7) | 182% (4) | 455% (10) | 0%
Business & Technology | 6.3% (1) | 0% 0% 37.5% (6) | 56.3% (9) 0%
Education & Human 0 0 0 0 0 o
Dovelopment| 0% | 34% (D) | 138%(4) | 207%(6) | 621%(18) | 0%
Nursing %Cf'e?]ac'g 0% 0% 77% (1) | 154%(2) | 76.9% (10) | 0%
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Table 12

Summary Statisticsfor Professional Traitsand Attitudes

I mportanceto Graduates Graduates Skill Level
Job M ean
Mean Standard Mean Standard || of Gap
Deviation Deviation Score
Professionalism 4.92 0.27 4.40 0.96 -0.51%
Workingin an Ethica 4.94 0.29 4.69 0.67 -0.25°
Manner
Work Attitude 4.94 0.25 4.46 0.93 -0.45*
Dependability 494 0.25 4.66 0.65 -0.222
Punctuality 4.79 0.4 458 0.76 -0.162
Willingnessto Accept 472 0.56 4.50 0.80 -0.18
New Responsibilities
Decision-making Ability 4.70 0.51 4.19 0.95 -0.49"
Ability to Work with
Persons from Diverse 2
Emro and Cultrl 4.74 0.67 454 0.71 -0.25
Backgrounds
Ability to Work 4.79 0.47 451 0.83 -0.262
Independently
Ability to Work in 472 053 4.41 0.89 -0.292
Teams
Ability to Lean 455 0.71 4.46 0.75 -0.09
Independently
Ability to Work Under 471 0.63 435 0.92 -0.312
Pressure
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Professional Traitsand Attitudeswith Significant Gap Scores

Ability to Work Under Pressure #—4‘&‘ 471

Ability to Work in Teams *—Z‘Aﬁ,n

Ability to Work Independently %—4{3}@

Ability to work with persons of diversity %—A"fﬁ 4

Decision-making A bility ald 4.7(

; 4.58
Punctuality M N

Dependability %ﬁlﬁf

Work Attitude *ﬁ&ﬁ_‘

Working in an Ethical Manner Mﬁa
Professionalism *ﬂ‘

| skill Level
O lmportance

494

494

494

492

1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
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What Employers L ook For in New Employees

The second section of the survey asked employers to rate how important various items are to
them when they hire a new employee. In general, al of the items were important to employers,
with motivation/initiative/desire being the most important (mean=4.89) and genera work- or job-

related experience being the least important (mean=4.02).

Table 13
I mportance of Factorsin Hiring New Employees

1- Not 5 3 4 5-Very

I mportant I mportant
Educational Preparation and 0% 0% | 7.4%(6) |23.5% (19) | 69.1% (56)
Knowledge
Communication Skills 0% 0% 2.5% (2) 8.6% (7) | 88.9% (72)
General Work- or Job-related 0% | 7.4%(6) | 18.5% (15) | 38.3% (31) | 35.8% (29)
Experience
Ability to Work in Teams 12%(1) [12%(1) | 8.6%(7) |14.8% (12) | 74.1% (60)
Work Attitude 0% 0% | 25%(2) | 7.4%(6) | 90.1% (73)
;keﬁﬁ‘;"ca' Knowledge and 1.2% (1) |3.7% (3) | 13.6% (11) | 49.4% (40) | 32.1% (26)
Motivation/Initiative/Desire 0% 0% 0% | 11.1%(9) | 88.9% (72)
Desireto Learn 0% 0% 0% |14.8%(12) | 85.2% (69)
Ability to Adapt to Changes 0 0 0 0 0
el Preseures o the b 0% 0% | 3.7%(3) |13.6% (11) | 82.7% (67)
Ability to Work Independently 0% 1.2% (1) | 49% (4) |19.8% (16) | 74.1% (60)
Ability to Work with Others 0% 0% | 129%(1) |13.6% (11) | 85.2% (69)
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General Satisfaction

Employers were asked “ Overall, compared to other employees, how well prepared for
employment was the employee named in the cover letter”” Over 70% (n=58) indicated that the
employee was prepared better than most, while over 20% (n=19) indicated that the employee was
prepared about the same as most.

Preparation of Employee

Worse than most
3%

About the same
as most
24%

Better than most
73%

All of the employers who answered the question “Would you hire another Southeastern
graduate?’ (99% of all respondents, n=80) indicated that they would. When asked why they
would, the following reasons were given.

! Ms. Doe has a genuine love for our students. She has been taught well and knows what it
takes for students to be successful.

The two graduates hired are both two of my core managers and do excellent.

They have been good, reliable employees with a commitment to their job.

Good School
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Has great knowledge.

They are very well prepared, motivated and usually do very well once out in the
workforce.

Jane is an outstanding employee. | appreciate the interest you show concerning the ability
of your graduates to use the skills they learned.

They are well prepared

| am a Southeastern graduate. | believe they are the best.

| do not judge others by one employee. Overall, recent graduates lack the experience and
with time are able to integrate knowledge with daily work tasks. Jane lacks general
knowledge in diagnostics.

Southeastern graduates have been prepared well for careers in education-related fields.

| would evaluate the candidate’' s experience, knowledge, skills and presentation
regardless of the school attended.

Have good job skills

| have been pleased with job performance of other SLU graduates.

Students are well-prepared for graduate school

If you train al aswell asyou did with Jane you all do agood job.

Yes, SLU students seem to possess moral sense of obligation to their profession.

Seem to be well prepared but need more hands on technology integration and special
education methods.

Because they have a very good knowledge background and have experience with various
disorders.

Generally professional and well prepared.

| am a graduate of Southeastern, so | know first-hand the quality of the programs offered
at SLU.

| am a SLU graduate
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This one has impressed me

Thus far they have been very effective

Jane has been a wonderful asset to my dept & if sheisan indication of the caliber of your
grads - she's excellent!

| have had 3 nurses on staff who have graduated from SLU. They are all exceptional.
Even the students are exceptional.

Good knowledge base. Appropriate Psycho Socia Skills.
Southeastern graduates tend to be well prepared and knowledgeable.

| did not hire this employee. | do not believe that the problems with her work
performance are related to her education.

They are hard working and have positive attitude. Skills are good. Good communicators.
Well trained and loyal

We do not hire because a degree came from one university or the other. We hire
individuals.

Generdly, | think SLU students are better prepared than other students.

WEell prepared & motivated

Work habits

Good work ethics

Better Preparation

Students are professiona and have proven to be prepared in al areas of professionalism
We have hired several S.L.U. students who have interned at B.W.E.

Local graduates are more likely to remain in area.

Most high school graduatesin this area attend SLU

Better preparation/clinical skills
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Excellent preparation

Because of commitment, work ethic, excellent communication skills and counseling
techniques

Excellent grounding in professionalism - positive work ethic - fine academic preparation
Well prepared
Well prepared and dependable

Every individual is different and warrants looking at
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Appendix A

Southeastern Louisiana University
Employer Survey
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